

Case No. 09-16959

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et. al., Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official capacity as Governor of
California, et. al., Defendants,

PROPOSITION 8 OFFICIAL PROPONENTS, et. al., Defendant-
Intervenors/Appellees,

CAMPAIGN FOR CALIFORNIA FAMILIES, Proposed Defendant-
Intervenor/Appellant,

v.

OUR FAMILY COALITION, et. al. Proposed Plaintiff-Intervenors
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, Plaintiff-Intervenor

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Honorable Vaughn R. Walker, U.S. District Judge
Case No. CV-09-02292 VRW

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
(EXPEDITED ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

MARY E. MCALISTER
STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON
RENA M. LINDEVALDSEN
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 11108
Lynchburg, VA 24506
(434) 592-7000 Telephone
(434) 592-7700 Facsimile
court@lc.org Email

MATHEW D. STAVER
ANITA L. STAVER
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(800)671-1776 Telephone
(407) 875-0770 Facsimile
court@lc.org Email

Attorneys for Appellant Campaign for California Families

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE CAMPAIGN ESTABLISHED ALL OF THE FACTORS NECESSARY TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT AND THE DESIRE TO SIMPLIFY AND EXPEDITE THE CASE CANNOT TRUMP THE CAMPAIGN’S RIGHT TO INTERVENE. 15

A. The District Court Erred When It Ruled That The Campaign Did Not Have A Significant Protectable Interest In The Subject Matter Of Plaintiffs’ Action That Would Be Impaired By The Disposition Of Plaintiffs’ Claims. 17

1. *The Campaign demonstrated that it has a protectable interest in the subject matter of the action—defining marriage as the union of a man and a woman. 18*

2. *The Campaign demonstrated that its protectable interest in the subject matter of the action will, as a practical matter, be impaired or impeded by the disposition of Plaintiffs' case. 26*

B. The Campaign Has Proven That The Existing Parties Will Not Adequately Represent Its Interests And That The Presumption Of Adequate Representation Generally Arising From The Presence Of Government Defendants Does Not Apply. . . 29

1. *Defendant-Intervenors' statements show that they will not adequately represent the Campaign's interests, and the district court's finding that Defendant-Intervenors will adequately represent the "appropriate arguments" should be reversed. 31*

2. *Defendants' and Defendant-Intervenors' positions on the issues demonstrate that they will not represent the interests of the people of California and do not share the same ultimate objective as does the Campaign, respectively, so the presumption of adequate representation does not apply. 39*

a. *The government defendants have established that they will not adequately represent the interests of the people of California so that the assumption of adequacy does not apply. 40*

b. *Defendant-Intervenors have demonstrated that they do not share the same ultimate objective as does the Campaign and therefore will not adequately represent the Campaign's interests. 43*

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN

DENYING THE CAMPAIGN’S MOTION FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION BASED UPON ITS ERRONEOUS FINDING THAT THE CAMPAIGN DID NOT MEET THE STANDARDS FOR INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT..... 46

CONCLUSION 51

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 53

PROOF OF SERVICE 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir.1998)	38
<i>Araraki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	18, 40, 43
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534(1986)	6, 12,16, 38, 49
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12, 32-35, 49
<i>City of Hammond v. Schappi Bus Line</i> , 275 U.S. 164 (1927)	15
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)	17, 19
<i>Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir.1997)	37
<i>Fields v. Legacy Health Systems</i> , 413 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2005)	33, 34
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	18, 26
<i>Fresno County v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980)	19, 30, 41
<i>Hibbs v. Dep't. of Human Resources</i> , 273 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir.1990)	38

<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 625 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980)	21, 25
<i>In re Benny</i> , 791 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1986)	1
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	38
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)	1
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t. of Children and Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 578 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1978)	26
<i>Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)	46
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	14, 20, 30, 39
<i>Rich v. Sec’y of the Army</i> , 735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir.1984)	38
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir.1996)	38
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir.1983)	16, 20-22,25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 38, 39
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993)	12, 19, 27
<i>Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977)	46, 47
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir.1994)	38
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir.1996)	38

<i>Town of Ball v. Rapides Parish Police Jury,</i> 746 F.2d 1049 (5th Cir.1984)	38
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,</i> 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	39
<i>United States v. Oregon,</i> 745 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Washington State Bldg. and Const. Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Spellman ,</i> 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	33
<i>Woodward v. United States,</i> 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir.1989)	38

STATE CASES

<i>In re Marriage Cases,</i> 43 Cal.4th 757 (2008)	8
<i>Strauss v. Horton,</i> 46 Cal.4th 364 (2009)	9

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291	6, 12, 15, 17, 19, 37, 48
28 U.S.C. §1331	38
28 U.S.C. §2201	12, 32-34, 48

STATE STATUTES

California Family Code §308.5	14, 20, 30, 39
-------------------------------------	----------------

FEDERAL RULES

Fed.R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) *passim*

Fed.R.Civ.P. 24(b) *passim*
